

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/21/2020 8:23 AM

NO. 54564-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

COOKE AQUACULTURE PACIFIC, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
and HILARY FRANZ, COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC
LANDS HILARY FRANZ**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
EDWARD D. CALLOW
WSBA No. 30484
CHRISTA L. THOMPSON
WSBA No. 15431
Senior Counsel
KIERA E. MILLER
WSBA No. 48419
Assistant Attorney General
1125 Washington Street
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-2854

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Lease.....3

 1. Background.....3

 2. Lease Negotiations.5

 3. Lease Provisions.....6

 a. General Provisions.6

 b. Improvements.....7

 c. Termination.....8

 d. Exhibit B—Additional Obligations, Habitat Stewardship, and Deadlines.9

 4. Cooke and DNR’s Communications About Lease Obligations.9

 B. Site Inspections and Reports.....10

 1. Cypress Island Net Pen Collapse.....10

 2. Site Inspection.11

 C. Lease Termination.13

 1. DNR’s Termination Notice.13

 D. Procedural History.15

 1. The Complaint.15

2.	RCW 79.02.030 Administrative Appeal.	15
a.	Arguments Below.	15
b.	Superior Court’s Ruling.	16
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
V.	ARGUMENT	17
A.	The Superior Court Correctly Applied the Arbitrary and Capricious Standard of Review to RCW 79.02.030 Under <i>Northwest Alloys</i>	17
1.	DNR’s Administrative Aquatic Lands Leasing Decisions Are Not Quasi-Judicial.	18
2.	The Standard of Review Under RCW 79.02.030 Requires Deference to DNR’s Use of Discretion Reserved Under the Lease.	20
3.	DNR Fulfills Its Public Trust Obligations Through Its Leasing Authority Granted Under the Aquatic Lands Statutes.....	21
B.	DNR’s Termination of Cooke’s Lease Was Based on the Facts and Authorized Under the Lease. It Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	23
1.	Any Ambiguity in the Lease Must Be Construed Liberally in Favor of DNR and Strictly Against Cooke.....	24
2.	DNR Did Not Waive Its Rights Under the Lease and Cooke Fails to Assign Error to the Superior Court’s Conclusion That There Was No Waiver.	25
3.	DNR Relied on the Terms of the Lease When It Exercised Its Right to Terminate. Cooke Had No Right to Cure Under the Lease.	29

4.	The Presence of Un-Encapsulated Floating Material on Cooke’s Concrete Float Violated the Terms of Cooke’s Lease and Constituted a Default.	31
5.	Cooke’s Anchors Were “Improvements” the Parties Specifically Listed on the Lease.....	33
6.	The Lease Required Cooke to Accurately Describe the Area Under the Lease and Locate All Improvements in This Area.	35
7.	Cooke Failed to Keep Its Improvements in Good Order and Repair.	38
C.	Termination of Cooke’s Lease Was an Appropriate Remedy to Protect the State’s Aquatic Lands. Cooke Was Subject to a Contract Rescission, Not a Forfeiture.	41
D.	DNR Acted in Good Faith in Terminating Cooke’s Lease. Cooke’s Failure to Raise This Argument at the Superior Court Waives It on Appeal.	42
E.	Termination of Cooke’s Lease Was Particularly Appropriate Given DNR’s Role as the Manager of State-Owned Aquatic Lands Held in Trust for the People of Washington.	43
VI.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	35
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	24
<i>Campbell v. Hauser Lumber Co.</i> , 147 Wash. 140, 265 P. 468 (1928)	30
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 249, 413 P.3d 549 (2018).....	25, 34
<i>Cornerstone Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod</i> , 159 Wn. App. 899, 247 P.3d 790 (2011).....	27
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	24
<i>Dutton v. Christie</i> , 63 Wash. 372, 115 P. 856 (1911)	41
<i>Estate of Petelle</i> , 195 Wn.2d 661, 462 P.3d 848 (2020).....	26
<i>Estate of Petelle</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 714, 440 P.3d 1026 (2019).....	26
<i>Francisco v. Bd. of Directors</i> , 85 Wn.2d 575, 537 P.2d 789 (1975).....	19
<i>Gray v. Gregory</i> , 36 Wn.2d 416, 218 P.2d 307 (1950).....	41
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	35

<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	42
<i>Hood Canal Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Goldmark</i> , 195 Wn. App. 284, 381 P.3d 95 (2016).....	20, 24
<i>Household Fin. Corp. v. State</i> , 40 Wn.2d 451, 244 P.2d 260 (1952).....	17
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Matteson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 298, 12 P.3d 585 (2000).....	17
<i>Income Props. Inv. Corp. v. Trefethen</i> , 155 Wash. 493, 284 P. 782 (1930)	41
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (1998).....	26
<i>Malmo v. Case</i> , 28 Wn.2d 828, 184 P.2d 40 828 (1947).....	20
<i>Moeller v. Good Hope Farms</i> , 35 Wn.2d 777, 215 P.2d 425 (1950).....	27, 41
<i>Northwest Alloys v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 169, 447 P.3d 620 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1019, 455 P.3d 138 (2020).....	passim
<i>Pearl Oyster Co. v. Heuston</i> , 57 Wash. 533, 107 P. 349 (1910)	34
<i>Pelly v. Panasyk</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 848, 413 P.3d 619 (2018).....	34
<i>Pope Resources v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 744, 418 P.3d 90 (2018).....	23, 43
<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	43

<i>Republic Inv. Co. v. Naches Hotel Co.</i> , 190 Wash. 176, 67 P.2d 858 (1937)	41
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	34
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 177 Wn. App. 734, 312 P.3d 766 (2013).....	40
<i>State ex rel. White v. Bd. of State Land Comm’rs</i> , 23 Wash. 700, 63 P. 532 (1901)	20
<i>T-Mobile USA Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 413, 450 P.3d 150 (2019).....	34
<i>Vehicle/Vessel LLC v. Whitman Cty.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 770, 95 P.3d 294 (2004).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Weden v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	22, 44
<i>Wilcox v. Basehore</i> , 187 Wn.2d 772, 389 P.3d 531 (2017).....	42
<i>Yaw v. Walla Walla School Dist. No. 140</i> , 106 Wn.2d 408, 722 P.2d 803 (1986).....	18
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2020).....	22

Statutes

RCW 79.02.030	passim
RCW 79.105	23
RCW 79.105.010	22
RCW 79.105.030	22, 31

RCW 79.105.170	11
RCW 79.105.200	23
RCW 79.110	23
RCW 79.125	23
RCW 79.130	23
RCW 79.135	23
RCW 79.140	23
RCW 79.145.010	31
RCW 79.36.355	23

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. XVII.....	24
Const. art. XVII, § 1.....	22, 43
